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Purpose

1. This paper provides the background for the tender award process of
the Icon Shops of the Airport Authority Hong Kong (AA).

Background

2. On 6 December 2013, Hon SIN Chung-kai submitted a letter to the
Chairman of the Panel on Economic Development (the Panel) attaching a
submission from a group of middle management staff of AA (the submission)
which alleged that AA senior management has altered the outcome of the
tendering exercise of the retail shop licences for the Icon Shops at the airport.
Hon SIN's letter and the submission, which have been issued to members vide
LC Paper No. CB(1)502/13-14(01) on 10 December 2013, are at Appendix I.
The Administration has also been invited to respond to the submission.

3. At the Panel meeting held on 16 December 2013, some members
suggested that, in view of the nature of issues covered in the submission and
relevant media reports, there might be a case for further discussion on the
matter at a meeting of the Panel. The Panel Chairman subsequently agreed
that the matter should be included in the agenda of the special meeting of the
Panel scheduled for 6 February 2014.



-2
Relevant question raised at the Council meeting

4, The Panel has not held any discussion on matters related to the
tendering procedures of AA in the past two sessions. Separately, Hon Ronny
TONG Ka-wah raised a question at the Council meeting held on 8 January
2014 concerning whether the Chief Executive Officer of AA has altered the
tender assessment method in the lease tendering exercise for the selection of
two Icon Shops at the airport. The question covers some of the key queries
in the submission. Hon TONG's question and the Administration's written
reply are given at Appendix I1.

Latest developments

5. The Panel will discuss the issues regarding the tender award process of
the lcon Shops of AA at the special meeting of the Panel scheduled for
6 February 2014.
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Legislative Council Secretariat
28 January 2014




PE~-DEC-2813 17:84  FROM TO 28696794 P.o1

B P RT3
$ "'»3*«@ IR B T 401400 2

N kS > " Rmi. 401-409, West Wing,
,1%‘ % E 5@( j-/— >£ %' :@i% .%. %% %: }E Cr:ntral Governmisnt O’fr;f:es

Secretariat of Legislative Councillors of The Democratic Party :
WErel 2837 2319
WRFax 7537 4874 0O 1

Appendix I
TEG
RERRESEEY
ERE

HICRER -
22013 ££ 12 A 16 HEVEEE
ANFRTEERETERBANNT - BREERTLUAEEF

-

ol SRS
=P

EREIREER SR THERNBRZE URER TR UL
AANFLLE 12 B 16 BEHENEER  IISIE - SREsEEERN

Y .
AL - ENE o o BB B O TR
G - |

B A+ 4%

TR e A B
WI3EI12BE6H

W« —EERLRENRERTEEERTRRE

@e~DEC-2813 17:14 9% P.81

11 Ice House Street, Central HK



B6-DEC-2813 17:84  FROM T0 286596794 * P.a2

i

SHE B ERS -

HME— B TRENTREEET SRR EATNEES— €
HIAEINERIB R - AR5 - RPIBSRIONIE » SASKMEBTHT » EY
RAAL + BIHGE IS HBITIE R I R — AR -

EEFHILER » N —H B CEO HXHRERAEIMEE - SATFER
VAR ET S R - SEAE Y FRERSERBTRESETAE
btk - SR BT R TE R R (RS2 4o E (M. Howard Eng) R B B EF4REE 1 885 E
(Mr. Albert Yau) » FIFRIE FXFE LS HARIE (Icon Shop) HURBRER - SAER
RGN TR - T4 T HERBRATMIEABAOE  SHERRL TREARITIIY
A - SBEIE R BN REMERE - HEEEL - BRE= A/NERIELE -

BEBREG  BEYAASH T REDE - AT SR EE BEDERE
Ko (BRFAE P L > DBRERATIRANE  TORE R A
R - BRFEPEERE -

E+RHEAY LS  ROSNTSEE—ROERBAY > HROAHE
A+ fr F CEO MMM 2% 898 BB T 2% foul play » FA
MRS » IR RERAE - AR BEBETERS  BAEALIA
BRI - B SSREEE Bk - FIERHER ST
B RBHERIRRY -

BIVEHIER  THELATRBRATTRE—SRE  BIFER T ERFLE -
BUF 85 B TR R BT 55 [ R s B R T TR A B P

1. REBM%  BEIEREYERURUATEERY  AEREBG?TAG
4T EMBERTN  ARSAREE IRUTRIRAEZEY BT
@ LEREMIA ST - ”MTERESRMESE - FIsOTREERS
Pt e B S E AR - FRPNSEERA » (UaRRIHIHEEA
U ?
BEREUBERSGZI - AERBEFTMRGEAHBERRGKE
B &l - BRINGEAHEEGR  BERTEREA " RIEFR, IAHE
B - BEREHGAREZEREE TS
3. # CEO #usitk - BEE 2011 R ESMT - WEREIEE R  TEH
SHEREY TRITRESEEH  EHEH - TEWERE - FHES
 RAEREER REEREEFNERITHERGR S EHSREFOFI?

S‘.)

Be-DEC-2813 17:14 8% P.82




B6~DEC-2813 17:84  FROM TO 28656794 P.83

EfAGR - BEMFREAYRE - ESIYIRSBHEET  BEEEESNR

WHREEAEE 7
4. EEREEGEIMIIAII RIS TR G PR o RS2SR
Wik ?

5. ERTBRF EEBFRSEMEAS RESMBETTELHHET Howard 1R
U ? Howard Z88(E M #RMEFT ) SHHIBIRAY - FEMEEE - AEFERS
tEBREEYE?

6. B 2011 S > AT —EFE CEO thBRH AR FSIsEssE » MEE
B LERIZaRERaE IR  EEEERE LD SRR - ERER
B BEZREASREREGE  BRNEET BERZEE?

7. EFEIEET - HEEEER DNGEER - AR TR B
EAMR ESERIIEE ?

8. MELHEER - BT CEO AR » WWIE A\BERBEE - BHOWERZZ
B ERAREREERE  BARHERSHEERE ? BT REERE
BIFHRERRS ?

9. TERIEE(EEMEEFES » $22IE lcon Shop B » BERE T WA BB - A&
AFIEVEIFE R AR - R BILERR - ¥4 Icon Shop B34 ( R AMBELIBHF)
EVREGRER ? EMMIREARM ? BEYEANT BRI « A TN
YN SRR 7 AT SR T R RIE N - D RO &
%£?

10. §1% » RATBTRFEERAEE CEO 18 X HH IR AN » X
KEFE AR LIRS LU ?

LB+ SR T OER - AiNERNRBAN—ELE - WERIHEE
B BRALAEHMN  BRoSRTENFsE  BEREEE TR EEA
FEEOZA - R FESHOEOMER BARE - WESERIIRE
ZERYRESRST -

¥ TEER

¥

—FRORENRERTEEEAT
20134E 11 B 29 H

TOTAL P.G3
Bp-DEC-2813 17:14 S8% P.83




LCQ10: Tendering procedures of retail shops at airport H1/3
Appendix II

Press Releases

LCQ10: Tendering procedures of retail shops at airport
KAEEXEAAAAAAXIEIEAAAAAAAXI A A A AAAAAAA A A AAAAAAARAAAXAAARAAAANAAAXAAX

Following is a question by the Hon Ronny Tong and a written
reply by the Secretary for Transport and Housing, Professor
Anthony Cheung Bing-leung, in the Legislative Council today
(January 8):

Question:

It has been reported that in awarding the leases of two
flagship retail shops in East Hall, SkyMart in the restricted
area of the passenger terminal building, the Chief Executive
Officer (CEO) of the Airport Authority Hong Kong (AA) exercised
discretion not to follow the principle of awarding the contracts
to bidders offering the highest bids, resulting in AA suffering
substantial rental loss. In addition, a group of middle-level
management staff of AA have complained to me, alleging that AA
has not actively followed up the aforesaid incident so far. In
this connection, will the Government inform this Council if it
knows:

(a) whether the CEO of AA altered the tender assessment criteria
and the weightings concerned (assessment method) in the aforesaid
lease tendering exercise; if he did, (i) of the reasons and
details for that, (ii) the differences in the assessment methods
before and after the alteration, (iii) whether such alteration
violated the relevant guidelines issued by the Independent
Commission Against Corruption; if so, whether the authorities
will take further follow-up actions; if not, the justifications
for that, and (iv) whether AA has evaluated the rental loss due
to the alteration in the assessment method;

(b) whether AA has set up an independent investigation committee
to follow up the aforesaid incident; if not, of the reasons for
that; if AA has, of the details, and whether any person has been
found to have violated the rules; if violations have been found,
whether the authorities have taken follow-up actions; and

(c) whether AA will consider reviewing the assessment method for
lease tendering exercises; if so, of the details; if not, the
reasons for that?

Reply:
President,

My reply to the various parts of the question raised by the
Hon Ronny Tong is as follows:

The Airport Authority (AA) follows a set of established
procedures to handle the tendering of retail shop licences. The
Retail & Advertising Department is responsible for the tendering
of retail shops. Throughout the whole process from planning of
tendering to the award of licences, relevant departments will
deliberate and report to internal committees in the AA, and final
decisions are not made by any single individual. Generally
speaking, during the tender vetting process, apart from
considering factors such as the tenderers® background, brand,
sales performance, industry experience, business concept and

http://www.info.gov.hk/gia/general/201401/08/P201401080288 print.htm 22/1/2014
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licence revenue, the AA also takes into consideration trade mix
at the airport, in order to meet the different needs of
travellers. The AA will adjust its business strategies as
appropriate to cater for the changing market trend and
travellers® demand.

In the tender award process of the lcon Shops, after vetting
the tenders received, AA management included tenderers® product
category and the rental terms of their existing shops in the
airport as evaluation criteria. This is to cater for market
trends, strike a good balance in trade mix, and optimise revenue
for the airport. A final decision was reached after discussion at
the internal committee chaired by the Chief Executive Officer of
the AA. AA management considered that the decision would bring
the greatest overall benefits to the airport.

Tender documents for the lcon Shops stipulated that in
tender evaluation, the weighting of financial return accounted
for 60 per cent, while non-financial factors accounted for 40 per
cent. Tenderers were required to propose a minimum guaranteed
rental and a percentage share of business turnover. The
successful tenderers were required to pay whichever was higher to
AA as the licence fee. The abovementioned weighting ratio (i.e.
60 per cent on financial return and 40 per cent on non-financial
factors) remained unchanged throughout the whole tendering and
evaluation process.

In terms of business strategy, AA has to take into account
the trade mix and rental conditions. However, there were
shortcomings found in this concerned tender process. The Internal
Audit Department of the AA has conducted an independent review
into the tender award process of the lcon Shops. The review
pointed out that there were deficiencies In AA"s pre-tender
planning work, which gave rise to the need for adjusting the
evaluation criteria after vetting the tenders received. The
Internal Audit Department reported its findings to the AA Board
and the Audit Committee and Finance Committee (ACFC) under the AA
Board in May last year. The AA Board and ACFC endorsed the
concerned review findings and have requested AA management to
review and improve the established procedures and specify various
key evaluation criteria in the early stage of tender preparation.
This is for avoidance of the need to exercise discretion allowed
under the tendering procedures to adjust the evaluation criteria
after tenders were received in order to protect AA"s commercial
interests. AA Board has also requested AA management to further
strengthen internal controls and corporate governance, and
enhance the organisation®s compliance culture.

The AA Board has taken the inadequacies identified in the
tendering process for the Icon Shops very seriously, and has
criticised AA management for not handling the process
satisfactorily. AA Board engaged two independent consulting firms
to have full review of various aspects of tendering procedures of
AA in 2012. With the substantial completion of the reviews, AA
has implemented measures to improve the clarity and integrity of
the whole tendering process. For instance, representatives from
departments other than the Retail & Advertising Department will
be involved in tender evaluation process as reviewers to enhance
the independence and professionalism of the process. Guidelines
are strengthened to ensure that tender evaluation work complies
with the improved procedures. Besides, AA management will also
enhance staff"s understanding of internal controls and corporate
governance through training.

http://www.info.gov.hk/gia/general/201401/08/P201401080288 print.htm 22/1/2014



LCQ10: Tendering procedures of retail shops at airport H3/3

Ends/Wednesday, January 8, 2014
Issued at HKT 12:30
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